Known Descendants of

JAMES ALFORD
1764-1839

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations six and eight were removed to protect the privacy of the living.
References (ref:) where shown are identification numbers from Harllee's work.

James Alford #3090 b. 1764, Robeson Co., NC, (son of Jacob Alford #3087 and Mary Pace #3088)
ref: 20fA3, m. about 1788, Alice Katrain McTyer #3098, b. about 1769, Robeson Co., NC,
(daughter of William McTyer #13787 and Sarah Ann Adair #13788) ref: CA20ac, d. about 1837,
Copiah Co., MS, buried: Ard Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. James died Feb 19 1839, Copiah Co., MS,
buried: Ard Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.

AAFA ACTION, June 1991 page 58 has an account of his life with the will content.

Nancy Alford Dietrich reports that Harllee did not list the following as children: Patience, Sarah Ann,
Mary, Charity, Kytice, Winifred, Elias, Julius C., and Jeanette.

However, Sarah Ann, Charity, Kytice, Elias, and Julius C. were mentioned in his will.
Children:

2. i Patience ""Agnes™ Alford #3104 b. about 1787, Robeson Co., NC, m. Thomas
Thompson #3115. Patience died Copiah Co., MS. "Harllee does not list her as a
daughter of James Alford and Katrain McTyher." __ Nancy Alford Dietrich

+ 3. il Jacob Alford #3105 b. about 1789.
+ 4, iii  Sarah Ann Alford #3106 b. about 1791.

5. iv. Mary Alford #3107 b. about 1796, Robeson Co., NC. "Harllee does not list her as a
dau of James Alford and Katrain"__Nancy Alford Dietrich

6. v Charity Alford #3108 b. about 1797, Robeson Co., NC, m. Feb 12 1819, in Wilson
Co., TN, John Guill Ligon #3120, b. Oct 13 1797, Virginia, d. Nov 3 1866, Wilson
Co., TN. Charity died 1836, Wilson Co., TN.

+ 7. vi Kytice "Kitsey" Alford #3109 b. about 1798.

8.  vii Winifred Alford #3110 b. about 1804, Robeson Co., NC, m. William Doathwait
#3122. Winifred died about 1843, Copiah Co., MS. Harllee does not list as a dau of
Katrain & James.”__Nancy Alford Dietrich

9.  viii Elias Alford #3123 b. Dec 15 1806, Robeson Co., NC, m. Jun 27 1839, in Copiah Co.,
MS, Cinthia Cammack #3124, d. about 1805, Copiah Co., MS. Elias died about 1843,
Copiah Co., MS.

+ 10. ix Julius Caesar Alford #3111 b. Dec 15 1808.

11. x Jeanette Alford #3112 b. Mar 14 1811, Robeson Co., NC, m. Samuel Rowan #3126,
b. Sep 11805, d. Apr 9 1892. Jeanette died Sep 31 1884, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Old
C. S. ??, Copiah County, MS.

+ 12. xi Miranda Loretta Alford #3113 b. Jun 13 1815.

Second Generation

Jacob Alford #3105 (1.James') b. about 1789, Robeson Co., NC, m. (1) Jan 1819, in North



Carolina, Mary McKay #3116, b. about 1793, d. Feb 2 1824, Robeson Co., NC, m. (2) Nov 1825,
in North Carolina, Katherine McRae #3117, d. May 14 1838, Robeson Co., NC, m. (3) about 1842,
Patience Thompson #3118, d. Oct 16 1860. Jacob died Feb 1861, Robeson Co., NC. Third wife
Patience Thompson was previously married to Lennon Thompson and called Mrs.

Children by Mary McKay:

+13. i John McKay Alford #4510 b. Jun 19 1821.
Children by Katherine McRae:)
14. ii Patience C. L. Alford #4520 b. Abt __ 1804.
15. iii Malcom McN. Alford #4513 b. Nov 24 1826, North Carolina, d. after Nov 1864,

Military Prison. He was wounded Nov 1864 and died later in a military prison.

16. iv James McLean Alford #4514 b. apr 8 1828, North Carolina.

17. v Mary Ann Alford #4515 b. Apr 24 1830, North Carolina, m. Feb 24 1848, in Marlboro
Co., SC, William McLeod #4521.

18. vi Margaret Katherine Alford #4516 b. Mar 11 1832, North Carolina, m. Donald McD.
McLeod #4522.

19. vii Duncan McRae Alford #4517 b. Mar 12 1834, North Carolina, d. Jan 9 1855.

20. viii Rhoderick F. McT Alford #4518 b. Jan 1 1836, North Carolina, d. Sep 14 1863,
Maryland. Killed at the Battle of Sharpsburg in service of CSA

21. ix Jacob C. B. Alford #4519 b. May 4 1838, North Carolina.
Children by Patience Thompson:)

+ 22.  x Nathan Thompson Alford #4523 b. Sep 17 1843.

23. xi Archibald B. Alford #4524 b. Aug 20 1845, North Carolina, d. Jun 2 1849.

24. xii Charlotte O'Dear Alford #4525 b. Mar 21 1848, North Carolina, m. Jack McKellar
#4531.

25.  xiii Julius Elias Alford #4526 b. Jun 29 1850, North Carolina, m. (1) Ellen McGirt #4532,
m. (2) Effie Brown #4533.

+ 26. xiv Wiley Cherry Alford #4527 b. Nov 13 1852.

27. xv Kitsey Alford #4528 b. Jan 7 1855, North Carolina, d. Aug __ 1856.

28.  xvi William Sion Alford #4529 b. May 20 1860, North Carolina, d. Oct 20 1860, North
Carolina.

Sarah Ann Alford #3106 (1.James") b. about 1791, Robeson Co., NC, m. about 1809, Reubin
Pierce #3119, b. about 1788.

Children:
+29. i John Quincy Adams Pierce #22311 b. Jul 3 1825.

Kytice ""Kitsey' Alford #3109 (1.James') b. about 1798, Robeson Co., NC, m. James A. Ard
#3121, b. about 1795, Robeson Co., NC, (son of Thomas Ard #11330 and . #11331) d. about 1844,
Copiah Co., MS, buried: Ard Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Kytice died about 1874, Copiah Co., MS,
buried: Ard Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
30. i CharlesS. Ard #11332.
31. ii  Washington A. Ard #11333.
32. iii Elizabeth Ard #11335 b. Jun 20 1821, Copiah Co., MS, m. Mar 11 1836, in Copiah

Co., MS, James E. Wilson #11342. Elizabeth died Sep 14 1849.
+ 33. iv James Leonidas Ard #11334 b. Sep 6 1834.
34. v Mary Ann Ard #11336 m. Samuel Muse #11343.
35. vi Martha Lee Ard #11337 b. Jan 8 1866.



10.

12.

36. vii Catherine M. Ard #11338 m. Wiltshire #11344. Was she married to Easterlin
before Wiltshire?

37. viii Sarah Ard #11339 m. Brewer #11345.
38. ix JohnS. Ard #11340 m. Jan 1 1850, in Probably Copiah County, MS, Mary
#11346.

Mary: Mary's name shown as "Alford" but suspect it is married- not maiden name.
39. x Jacob A. Ard #11341.

Julius Caesar Alford #3111 (1.James") b. Dec 15 1808, Alfordsville, Robeson Co., NC, ref:
CA20ac 1317-18, m. Jan 22 1835, in Copiah Co., MS, Mary Jane ""Jency' Cammack #3125, b.
Jan 22 1815, Sumner Co., TN, (daughter of Thomas Cammack #6376 and Isabella Neally #6377) d.
Oct 71896, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Julius died Oct
15 1899, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.

He was enumerated in Copiah Co. MS in 1850 age 40, 1860 age 53 and 1870 age 68.

Harllee did not list as daughters: Martha K,, Mollie Jane, Alkice S., Alberta L,

Marriage: Family Group Record prepared by Tressie Bowman.

Death: Family Group Record prepared by Julius M. "Pooley™ Alford.

Her parents immigrated from Ireland when her father was about fifteen years old.

Children:
+40. 1 Martha Katrain Alford #3129 b. Feb 28 1836.
41. ii  Mary "Mollie™ Jane Alford #3130 b. Apr 27 1838, Copiah Co., MS, d. Dec 28 1865,
Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Mollie did not marry.
+ 42. iii  James Thomas Alford #3131 b. Apr 25 1840.

+ 43. iv John Franklin Alford #3132 b. May 25 1843.
+44. v  William Warren Alford #3133 b. Sep 28 1845.
+ 45,  vi Julius Caesar Alford, Jr. #3134 b. Nov 30 1847.
46. vii Alice Saphronia McTyer Alford #3135 b. Sep 22 1850, Copiah Co., MS, m. Feb 13
1876, Eugene A. Ray #3146. Alice died Jul 14 1877, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford
Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
47. viii Alberta Lucretia Adair Alford #3136 b. Sep 12 1853, Copiah Co., MS, d. Sep 11
1859, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. She died young.
48. ix Jacob Elias Alford #3137 b. Sep 27 1857, Copiah Co., MS, d. Mar 6 1888, Copiah
Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Jacob never married.

Miranda Loretta Alford #3113 (1.James") b. Jun 13 1815, Robeson Co., NC, m. Oct 2 1834, in
Copiah Co., MS, William Summerfield Wilson #3127, b. Jun 17 1809, (son of James A. Wilson
#6502 and Cynthia Liles #6503) d. before 1850. Miranda died Feb 9 1879, Copiah Co., MS, buried:
Old Crystal Springs Cem, Copiah Co, MS. There is some question about the middle name.
Elizabeth Hazlip, AAFA member descendant says she has never heard anything but "L."

Children:
+49. 1 James M. Wilson #6492 b. Jul 28 1835.
50. ii  William Wallace Wilson #13976 b. Nov 23 1837, Copiah Co., MS, d. Sep 23 1862.
+ 51. iii  Cynthia Camilla Wilson #13977 b. Feb 20 1840.

3



13.

22.

26.

52. iv John P. Wilson #13979 b. Oct 21 1844, Copiah Co., MS, m. May 1 1866, Eliza
Barker #13980, d. Feb 28 1929. John died May 25 1928.

53. v Edwin E. "E.E." Wilson #13978 b. Sep 11 1892, Copiah Co., MS, m. Dec 20 1866,
Margaret E. McNeal #13981. Edwindied . He obviously does not fit in
this family having been born 15 years after his mother's death.

Third Generation

John McKay Alford #4510 (3.Jacob?, 1.James") b. Jun 19 1821, North Carolina, ref: C A20ac21
p1318, occupation medical doctor, m. (1) Jan 1845, in Dillon Co., SC, Charlotte Ann Bethea
#4511, b. Mar 27 1820, Little Rock, Dillion Co., SC near, (daughter of John Bethea #28417 and
Hannah Walker #28418) ref: 60c p2404, d. Jan 24 1848, buried: Bethea Cem, Sweat Swamp, m. (2)
Nov 21 1850, in South Carolina, Elizabeth Catherine McKay #4512, b. Feb 1 1824, (daughter of
John McKay #4411 and Catherine Alford #4401) d. Jun 12 1896, Texas. John died Nov 28 1874,
Mississippi, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Some of the information on him and his
descendants came from a Bible record published in FAMILY PUZZLERS, Oct 7 1876 No 468.
Children by Elizabeth Catherine McKay:

54. i Alonzo Constantine Troy M. Alford #6252 b. Oct 2 1851, Copiah Co., MS, d. Nov 25
1876, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
+ 55. ii  Mary Catherine ""Kate™ McKay Alford #6254 b. Dec 26 1857.
56. iii John Jacob Ard Knox Alford #6255 b. May 5 1861, Copiah Co., MS, d. Jun 4 1928,

Texas, buried: Bethesda Cem., Parker County, Texas.

Nathan Thompson Alford #4523 (3.Jacob?, 1.James’) b. Sep 17 1843, Robeson Co., NC, m. 1867,
Diana McCallum #4530, b. Jul 29 1842, North Carolina, (daughter of Dugal McCallum #4429 and
Mary Alford #4421) d. Dec 4 1898. Nathan died Feb 6 1911, Florida, buried: Ashpole Cemetery,
Robeson County, NC.

Children:
57. i D.McCallum Alford #6257 b. Mar 20 1868, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 58. ii  Mary McTyer Alford #6258 b. Jul 10 18609.
59. iii Caroline Patience Alford #6259 b. Apr 20 1871, North Carolina, m. Pitmann
#6267.

60. iv Charlotte O'Dear Alford #6260 b. Jun 6 1873, Robeson Co., NC. Also listed as
Adair and "Odee"

61. v Jacob Wiley Alford #6261 b. Sep 12 1875, Robeson Co., NC,m. __ McCormick

62. vi ?:zzt?grine Dian Alford #6262 b. Nov 17 1877, Robeson Co., NC, m. John McGoogan

63. il ﬁ/lfssfgéret Jane Alford #6263 b. Nov 1880, Robeson Co., NC.

64. viii Rowena Ellen Alford #6264 b. May 8 1882, Robeson Co., NC, m. __ McCormick

65. iX Eiztlg%\[ré Ernest Alford #6265 b. Dec 1883, Robeson Co., NC. Not listed by Harllee on
Pg :

66. x Florence Virginia Alford #6271 b. Sep 8 1885, Robeson Co., NC.
67. xi Adair Alford #6272 b. estimate 1887. Called "Odee"

Wiley Cherry Alford #4527 (3.Jacob?, 1.James') b. Nov 13 1852, Rowland, Robeson Co., NC, m.
Rhoda E. Bullock #4534, b. Jul _ 1859. Wiley died _  1902.

4



29.

33.

40.

42.

Children:

68. i CoraB. Alford #6274 b. Jan 1880, North Carolina, m. Edward M. Hines #6280.
69. ii  Anna Patience Alford #6275 b. Nov __ 1881, North Carolina, m. Alex Watson #6281.
+ 70. i Sion Walter Alford #6276 b. Jan 11 1886.
71. iv Sarah Elva Alford #6277 b. Mar __ 1889, North Carolina, m. Murray Hugh Moody
#6283.

72. v Wiley N. Alford #6278 b. Jun __ 1891, North Carolina.
73. vi Julius Alford #6279 b. 1893, North Carolina, m. (1) Ellen? McGirt #6284, (daughter
of Baldie McGirt #28714 and . #28715) m. (2) McNeill #6285.

John Quincy Adams Pierce #22311 (4.Sarah?, 1.James') b. Jul 3 1825, m. in St. Tammany Par.,
LA, Lucinda Burnette Morris #22312, b. Oct 22 1839, (daughter of Thomas Cargill Morris
#22313 and Mary "Polly" Thomas #22314) d. Dec 23 1902. John died Nov 23 1898.

Children:
+ 74. i Mary Elizabeth Pierce #22278 b. May 25 1850.

James Leonidas Ard #11334 (7.Kytice?, 1.James®) b. Sep 6 1834, Copiah Co., MS, m. Mar 11
1868, Sarah Elizabeth Rea #11347, b. Jul 25 1846, Wesson, Copiah Co., MS, d. Jun 14 1935,
Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS. James died Feb 20 1911, Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+ 75. 1 George Washington Ard #11348 b. Dec 22 1868.
76. ii Elizabeth Rea Ard #11349b. 1873, Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi, d.

1950, Brookhaven, Lincoln Co., MS.

Martha Katrain Alford #3129 (10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Feb 28 1836, Copiah Co., MS, m. Oct 27
1853, in Copiah Co., MS, James Bridges #3138, b. Oct 31 1826, (son of Richard Robert Bridges
#30656 and Palatire Catching #30657) d. May 1 1882, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
Martha died Dec 17 1872, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. Though her
name "Katrain" came from a North Carolina family name she was also called 'Katie" and
"Catherine."

Children:
+ 77. 1 Richard Robert Bridges #6654 b. Aug 13 1854.
78. i Julius Alford Bridges #6655 b. Jan 31 1857, d. Aug 31 1863, buried: Alford Cemetery,
Copiah Co., MS.
+79. iii Mary Quin Bridges #6656 b. Sep 1 1864.

80. iv Jency Cammack Bridges #6657 b. Mar 2 1874.

James Thomas Alford #3131 (10.Julius?, 1.James?) b. Apr 25 1840, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, ref:
CA20acll 1318, occupation Medical Doctor, m. (1) Jun 23 1864, in Copiah Co., MS, Martha
Eliza Traweek #3139, b. Jan 20 1843, Georgetown, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of Cornelius
Traweek, MD. #6383 and Mary Rogers Catching #6384) d. Mar 30 1869, Copiah Co., MS, buried:
Catchings Cem, Georgetown, Copiah Co. MS, m. (2) Sep 29 1870, in Copiah Co., MS, Julia
Catchings Steele #3140, b. Jan 6 1850, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of Archibald Steele #13789 and
Eliza Harvey Catching(s) #13790) d. Apr 12 1916, Pike Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah
Co., MS. James died Jul 16 1894, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.

Family Group Record prepared by Julius M. "Pooley" Alford.



43.

Published cemetery data has his birth as April 5.

He died of a stroke. In the Civil War he was a hospital steward. He was enumerated in the censuses
of Copiah Co, MS 1850 10, 1860 21, 1870 30 and 1880 40.
Martha: Surname sometimes spelled "Trawick."

Children by Martha Eliza Traweek:

81. i Cornelius Holcomb Alford #6286 b. May 15 1865, China Grove, Copiah Co.,
Mississippi, d. Nov 3 1872, Mississippi, buried: Catchings Cem, Georgetown, Copiah
Co. MS.
+ 82. ii  Julius Whitford Alford #6287 b. Jun 29 1868.
Children by Julia Catchings Steele:)
83. iii John Mosby Alford #6299 b. Jul 30 1871, Copiah Co., MS, m. Apr 7 1897, in Scott

County, Mississippi, Jessie Roberts Kirkland #6304, b. May 4 1876, Morton, Scott
County, Mississippi, d. Dec 21 1955, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK, buried:
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK. John died Mar 30 1957, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma Co., OK. They were in the 1900 Mississippi census. There were no children
in this marriage. In 1910 they were in Ellisville, Jones Co, Mississippi. In 1911 they
moved to Oklahoma City, OK.

84. iv _ Infant daughter #6300 b. Sep __ 1875, Copiah Co., MS, d. Sep __ 1875, Copiah Co.,
MS, buried: Catchings Cem, Georgetown, Copiah Co. MS.

85. v James Blair Alford #6301 b. Jun 12 1877, Copiah Co., MS, m. Apr 6 1902, in Pike
Co., MS, Allie White #6305. James died Jan 6 1953, McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried:
Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.

Allie: Allie was enumerated with her father in the 1910 census of Mississippi. There

were no childern in the family and James was away at work. Allie was the sister of two-

time Governor Hugh White, 1936-40 & 1952-56. He originated Mississippi's "Balance

Agriculture with Industry” program- a very successful one copied by many other states.
+ 86. vi Jacob Elias Alford #6302 b. Jan 28 1880.

87. vii Warren Lamar Alford #6303 b. Apr 28 1882, Copiah Co., MS, d. Aug 27 1882,
Copiah Co., MS, buried: Catchings Cem, Georgetown, Copiah Co. MS.

John Franklin Alford #3132 (10.Julius?, 1.James") b. May 25 1843, Copiah Co., MS, occupation
medical doctor, m. (1) Laura M. #13767, m. (2) Mar 7 1878, in Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS,
Frances Marian Sanders #3142, b. May 21 1856, Sharon, Madison Co., MS, (daughter of James
Smith Saunders #30584 and Sarah Elizabeth Latimer #30585) d. Feb 7 1909. John died Dec 5 1892,
Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. He attended medical school at the
University of Louisiana (Tulane University) and was licensed in Mississippi in May, 1882. He
practiced in Simpson County Mississippi- across the Pearl River from Rockport, Copiah County.
Frances: Married at the hotel in Hazlehurst by Rev. J. M. Weems per Weekly Clarion, Jackson, MS
3/20/1878, page 2.

Children by Frances Marian Sanders:

88. i Thomas Marvin Alford #6378 b. Sep 8 1879, Copiah Co., MS, d. Oct 29 1884, Copiah
Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
+89. ii  Mary Ida Alford #6317 b. Feb 21 1882.
+ 90. iii John Franklin Alford, Jr. #6318 b. Aug 31 1884.

91. iv Marion Earl Alford #6319 b. Jan 8 1887, Copiah Co., MS, m. Alma Lavelle Fowler
#6381. Marion died Jun 28 1964, Jonestown, Coahoma Co., MS, buried: Memphis,
Shelby Co., TN.



44,

45.

+92. v Warren Grady Alford #6320 b. Sep 7 1889.
93. vi Frank Newton Alford #6321 b. Oct 5 1892, Copiah Co., MS, d. Oct 30 1922,
Waynesboro, Wayne Co., MS. He was murdered in Waynesboro and died unmarried.

William Warren Alford #3133 (10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Sep 28 1845, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co.,
MS, m. Jan 9 1866, in Georgetown, Copiah Co., MS, Mary Blair Traweek #3143, b. Aug 3 1848,
Georgetown, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of Cornelius Traweek, MD. #6383 and Mary Rogers
Catching #6384) d. Sep 22 1934, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Gallman Cemetery, Copiah Co.,
MS. William died Aug 13 1927, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Gallman Cemetery, Copiah Co.,
MS. He was a Methodist and he served in Forrest's Cavalry with the CSA. He was a farmer,
merchant and produce shipper. Obituary 22/39

Mary: Some spell the name as "Trawick."

Children:
+94. i Mary Jane ""Mamie' Alford #6322 b. Feb 18 1867 CA.
95. ii Martha Elizabeth ""Mattie" Alford #6323 b. Jan 17 1870, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS,

d. Sep 2 1870, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Catchings Cem, Georgetown, Copiah
Co. MS. Died young.

+ 96. 1ii  William Blair Alford #6324 b. Aug 29 1871.

+ 97. iv Kate Lamar Alford #6325 b. Feb 5 1875.

+ 98. v Belle Rogers Alford #6326 b. Dec 18 1877.

99. vi Eulalie Alford #6327 b. Feb 23 1881, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, d. Oct 28 1884,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS. She died with
the same disease as brother Carl- probably diptheria.

100. vii Carl Alford #8999 b. Aug 29 1883, d. Sep 3 1884, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah
Co., MS.

+ 101. viii Lutie Lynn Alford #6389 b. Nov 13 1885.
+ 102. ix Frank Vivian Alford #6328 b. Apr 23 1891.

Julius Caesar Alford, Jr. #3134 (10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Nov 30 1847, Crystal Springs, Copiah
Co., MS, m. (1) Dec 19 1878, in Lawrence Co., MS, Sezzie Baygents #3144, b. Dec 28 1863,
Lawrence Co., MS, d. Jan 11 1880, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS, m.
(2) Aug 8 1883, in Copiah Co., MS, Maude Hunter Trotter #3145, b. Dec 13 1866, Monticello,
Drew County, Arkansas, d. Nov 3 1949, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas, buried: Linney Cemetery,
Dayton, Texas. Julius died May 15 1936, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas, buried: Linney Cemetery,
Dayton, Texas. He left Copiah County in 1901 with his second wife, Maude Trotter, and moved to
Dayton, Liberty County, Texas.
Sezzie: The Lawrence County marriage records spell her name "Lizzie" but the grave stone shows
"Sezzie." Marriage Record Book 6, page 445.
Children by Sezzie Baygents:
+103. i Alma Ora Alford #6334 b. Apr 12 1879.
Children by Maude Hunter Trotter:)
104. ii  Alberta Lee Alford #9027 b. Jun 27 1884, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS, d. Nov 21
1884, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Alford Cemetery, Copiah Co., MS.
105. it James Wallace Alford #6335 b. Nov 22 1887, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS,
occupation railroad clerk SP RR, m. May 12 1921, Louise Warren #9004. James died
Jun 23 1942, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas, buried: Linney Cemetery, Dayton, Texas.
+ 106. iv Cory Whitford Alford #6336 b. Feb 25 1890.
107. v Lena Emma Alford #6337 b. Jan 10 1893, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS, d. May 9

7



49.

51.

55.

58.

1952, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas, buried: Linney Cemetery, Dayton, Texas. Lena
never married.
+ 108. vi Mary Dixon Alford #6338 b. Dec 31 1895.
109. vii Maude Trotter Alford #6339 b. Apr 12 1899, Crystal Springs, Copiah Co., MS, m. Jun
15 1919, Royce Wilmer Mathews #9026, b. Oct 12 1898, Bunkie, Avoyelles Parish,
Louisian, d. Aug 15 1958, Baytown, Harris Co., TX, buried: Linney Cemetery, Dayton,
Texas. Maude died Baytown, Harris Co., TX.

James M. Wilson #6492 (12.Miranda?, 1.James) b. Jul 28 1835, Copiah Co., MS, m. Jan 4 1855,
in Copiah Co., MS, Nancy J. Howell #6493, (daughter of William H. Howell #16635 and Selah
(Celia) A. Muphris #16636) d. 1911, buried: Gage Cem., Laneville, Rusk Co., TX. James died Oct
15 1855. Family Bible has death 1858.

Children:
+ 110. i Rhoda A. Wilson #6494 b. Dec 7 1855.
111. ii Lorette Wilson #16631 b. Feb 8 1855.

Cynthia Camilla Wilson #13977 (12.Miranda?, 1.James") b. Feb 20 1840, Copiah Co., MS, m. Apr
27 1857, William S. Newman #13982. Cynthia died Aug 11 1883. Family Bible shows married
May 5, 1857
Children:
112. i William O. Newman #16632 b. Apr 8 1858.
113. i James G. Newman #16633 b. Apr 3 1860.
114. iii J. E. H. Newman #16634 b. May 8 1863.

Fourth Generation

Mary Catherine "Kate" McKay Alford #6254 (13.John?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James") b. Dec 26 1857,
Copiah Co., MS, m. Jul 11883, in Copiah Co., MS, Vines Lindsey Coalson #6256, b. Nov 12
1833, Mississippi, d. May 14 1912, Texas. Mary died Jun 19 1909, Parker County, Texas, buried:
Bethesda Cem., Parker County, Texas.

Children:
+ 115. i Troy Coalson #13959 b. Jul 14 1884.
116. ii  Toliver Farrell Coalson #13960 b. Jan 3 1887, Parker County, Texas, d. Aug __ 1972,

Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.
+ 117. iii  John Alford Coalson #13961 b. Jun 2 1889.
118. iv Allie Mae Coalson #13962 b. Feb 2 1892, m. Jan 18 1922, Ershal Morris #13965.
119. v Vines Allen Coalson #13963 b. Apr 26 1897, d. Jun 11 1971, buried: Bethesda Cem.,
Parker County, Texas.

Mary McTyer Alford #6258 (22.Nathan®, 3.Jacob?, 1.James") b. Jul 10 1869, Robeson Co., NC, m.
Malcolm Thomas McGoogan #6266, b. Feb 6 1850, Robeson Co., NC, d. May 16 1920, Robeson
Co., NC. Mary died Feb 17 1930.

Malcolm: This family was enumerated in 1900, 1910 and 1920 Robeson Co. Census, which was the
source, along with Reva Dian McGoogan for much of the data.

Children:
120. i Mary S. McGoogan #29280 b. Oct 1881, Robeson Co., NC.
121. ii  Malcom T. McGoogan #29281 b. Jan 1883, Rabeson Co., NC.

122. iii William E. McGoogan #29282 b. Nov 1885, Robeson Co., NC.

8



70.

74.

75.

77.

79.

123. iv Benjamin J. McGoogan #29283 b. Oct 1888, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 124. v Janie McMillenn McGoogan #29284 b. May 9 1894.
125. vi Flora Louisa McGoogan #29286 b. Oct 19 1899, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 126. vii Robert Bruce McGoogan #15533 b. Oct 2 1901.
127. viii Nathaniel McNair McGoogan #29285 b. May 19 1897, Robeson Co., NC.
128. ix Reva Dian McGoogan #29288 b. Oct 12 1904, Robeson Co., NC.
+ 129. x Duncan Archibald McGoogan #29289 b. Aug 30 1907.
+ 130. xi Franklin Alford McGoogan #29290 b. May 12 1910.

Sion Walter Alford #6276 (26.Wiley?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James") b. Jan 11 1886, North Carolina, m. Ada
Gertrude Williams #6282, b. about 1893, North Carolina. Sion died Nov 2 1944, Dillon, Dillon
Co., SC.

Children:

131. i AdaW."Widdy" Alford #28516 b. Jun 26 1913, South Carolina, m. Gustavous
Holmes Bell #28517, b. Mar 19 1914, South Carolina, d. Apr 27 1990, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Evergreen Cem., Dillon Co., SC. Ada died Mar 311993, Dillon Co., SC,
buried: Evergreen Cem., Dillon Co., SC.

132. ii  Katherine Alford #23814 b. Nov 3 1916, Rowland, Robeson Co., NC, m. Lewis
Bernard Hyman #23815. Katherine died Oct 16 1998, Dillon Co., SC, buried:
Greenlawn Cem., Dillion, SC. Her obituary was published AAFA ACTION, Winter
2005.

Mary Elizabeth Pierce #22278 (29.John?, 4.Sarah?, 1.James') b. May 25 1850, m. Oct 5 1871, in
Sun, St. Tammany Parish, LA, John Alexander Cooper #22277, b. Feb 2 1842, d. Apr 14 1884.
Mary died Oct 28 1925.

Children:
+ 133. 1 Isabelle Cooper #22276 b. Aug 27 1873.

George Washington Ard #11348 (33.James?, 7.Kytice?, 1.James') b. Dec 22 1868, Gallatin, Copiah
Co., MS, m. Apr 51891, in Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS, Dora Ellen Matthews #11350. George
died Dec 25 1938, Brookhaven, Lincoln Co., MS.

Children:
+ 134. i Polly Cora Ard #11351 b. Sep 21 1895.

Richard Robert Bridges #6654 (40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James’) b. Aug 13 1854, occupation
Medical Doctor, m. Nov 7 1882, Annie Winter Love #6658, b. Jul 10 1858, d. Sep 21 1948.
Richard died Feb 26 1932.

Children:
+ 135. i  Lucille Catching Bridges #6659 b. Feb 3 1883.
+ 136. ii  Mary Love Bridges #6660 b. Apr 22 1886.
137. iii Richard Robert Bridges, Jr. #6661 b. Sep 4 1887, d. Aug 18 1957.

+ 138. iv Kate Alford Bridges #6663 b. Apr 15 1890.
139. v Annie Winter Bridges #6662 b. Jul 24 1892, d. 1972.

+ 140. vi Isla Goodloe Bridges #6666 b. Sep 9 1894.
141. vii James Bridges #6665 b. Oct 16 1899. A twin- died as an infant.
142. viii William Bridges #6664 b. Oct 16 1899. A twin- died as an infant.

Mary Quin Bridges #6656 (40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James®) b. Sep 1 1864, m. May 26 1892,

9



82.

86.

John Trimble Lackey #6740, b. Sep 14 1864, d. May 26 1947. Mary died Dec 3 1905.
Children:
+ 143. i James Bridges Lackey, Sr. #6741.

Julius Whitford Alford #6287 (42.James®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jun 29 1868, Copiah Co., MS,
occupation medical doctor, m. (1) Feb 20 1896, in Copiah Co., MS, Pearl W. Nix #6288, b. Nov 25
1873, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of Dewit Clinton Nix #6525 and Georgia A. Elliott #6526) d. May
22 1911, Lawrence Co., MS, m. (2) Aug 5 1916, lvy Belle Eddington #6296, b. Nov 9 1872, Clay
Co., MS, (daughter of Philip Edington #6566 and Nancy Elizabeth Erwin #6567) d. Jul 17 1962,
Greenville, Washington Co., MS, buried: Cedarbluff Cem. Clay Co., MS. Julius died Sep 17 1919,
Sunflower, Inverness Co., MS, buried: Galilee Cem, Rockport, Copiah Co., MS.
Ivy: She was previously married to a "Terry."
Children by Pearl W. Nix:
+ 144. i Lida Traweek Alford #6289 b. Mar 23 1897.
145. ii  James Elliott Alford #6290 b. Mar 19 1898, Copiah Co., MS, d. Oct 16 1902, Copiah
Co., MS, buried: Galilee Cem, Rockport, Copiah Co., MS.
+ 146. iii Garland Whitford Alford #6291 b. Nov 16 1899.
+ 147. iv Dewitt Glenn Alford #6292 b. Apr 13 1902.
148. v Georgia Margarite Alford #6293 b. Sep 19 1904, Lawrence Co., MS, d. Nov 8 1990,
Lincoln Co., MS, buried: Monticello, Lawrence County, Mississippi.
149. vi Jency Melba Alford #6294 b. Oct 21 1908, Lawrence Co., MS, m. (1) Oct 19 1935,
divorced, John Mustin #6574, b. 1906, d. Jun 14 1985, m. (2) Oct 19, 1945,
Charles Hayden Jackson #6534, b. Jun 26 1903. Jency died Jan 16 1975, Lincoln Co.,
MS, buried: Monticello, Lawrence County, Mississippi.
+ 150. vii Pearl Nix Alford #6524 b. May 22 1911.
Children by vy Belle Eddington:)
+ 151. viii Nancy Elizabeth Alford #6297 b. Dec 25 1917.

Jacob Elias Alford #6302 (42.James®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jan 28 1880, Rockport, Copiah Co.,
MS, m. (1) Jun 7 1905, in Pike Co., MS, Ella Rebecca Quin #6306, b. Jan 24 1883, Pike Co., MS,
(daughter of Oliver Benton Quin #13791 and Sophia Western Clark #13792) d. Jun 5 1906,
McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS, m. (2) Dec 20
1910, in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, Josephine Bertha Egloff #6307, b. May 2 1889, New
Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, (daughter of John Jacob Egloff #13793 and Josephine Brunnert
#13794) d. Sep 2 1979, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.
Jacob died Feb 22 1972, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.

Family Group Record prepared by Julius M. "Pooley" Alford.

He died of a stroke. He was enumerated in censuses - Copiah Co. MS 1880 01900 21; Pike Co. MS

1910 30, 1920 39.

Ella: She died in childbirth.

Josephine: Family Group Record prepared by Julius M. "Pooley™ Alford. She died of a stroke.
Children by Ella Rebecca Quin:

+ 152. i Ella Quin Alford #6308 b. Apr 13 1906.
Children by Josephine Bertha Egloff:)

+ 153. ii  Jacob Egloff Alford #6309 b. Apr 13 1913.

+ 154. iii  James Louis "Lit" Alford #6310 b. Nov 30 1918.

10



89.

90.

92.

94.

96.

+ 155. iv John Warren Alford #6311 b. Dec 23 1923.

156. v Julius Mosby Alford #6312 b. Nov 20 1925, Pike Co., MS, occupation Owner of
Alford Realty, d. Dec 23 1995, McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood Cemetery,
McComb, Pike Co., MS. He was a founding member of the Alford American Family
Association, #013. He was one of the three original directors and the first treasurer. He
was one of only three who, in October 1995, had attended every one of the annual
Corporate meetings and national Alford family reunions which are held each October.
Julius, known as "Pooley" was not married and will be missed. Obit #31-18, SSN 427-
48-7850.

Mary Ida Alford #6317 (43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Feb 21 1882, Copiah Co., MS, m. Nov 4
1903, William Brooks Miller, Sr. #6379, b. Mar 12 1879, (son of Jefferson Davis Miller, Sr. #9085
and Vittie S. Garrett #9086) d. Sep 2 1956, Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS. Mary died Jan 7 1971,
Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS.

Children:
+ 157. i William Brooks Miller, Jr. #9087 b. Mar 18 1906.
+ 158. ii Leighton Smylie Miller, Sr. #9088 b. Dec 6 19009.

John Franklin Alford, Jr. #6318 (43.John®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Aug 31 1884, m. Irene Ware
#6380. John died Mar 25 1934.
Children:
159. i John Franklin Alford, 11l #9116 b. 1910, d. Jan  1935.

Warren Grady Alford #6320 (43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Sep 7 1889, Copiah Co., MS,
occupation medical doctor, m. Oct 6 1917, Theo Lipscomb Green #6382, b. Jan 18 1897,
Columbia, Maury Co., TN, d. Dec 3 1980, Memphis, Shelby Co., TN. Warren died Mar 1 1959,
Memphis, Shelby Co., TN.

Children:
+ 160. i  Warrene Grady Alford #9135 b. Oct 24 1918.
+ 161. ii Frances Ruth Alford #9117 b. Mar 15 1923.

+ 162. iii Ann Gail Alford #9118 b. Jul 30 1925.

Mary Jane ""Mamie" Alford #6322 (44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Feb 18 1867 CA,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, m. Jul 15 1888, in Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, John Lee Miller, Sr.
#6385, b. Aug 11 1864, d. Aug 51920. Mary died Jan 20 1953, Hazlehurst, Copiah County,
Mississippi.
Children:
163. i  William Lee Miller #6584 b. Mar 23 1890,d. __ 1908.
+ 164. ii  Warren Alford ""Dick™ Miller #6585 b. Mar 26 1892.
+ 165. iii  John Carlisle ""Gouger' Miller #6778 b. Jul 22 1894.
+ 166. iv John "Jack’ Lamar Miller, Sr. #6779 b. Nov 6 1898.
167. v Mary "Sis" Martha Miller #6780 b. Aug 24 1907, d. Jun 8 1967.
168. vi John Lee Miller, Jr. #9130 b. Feb 12 1911, d. Apr 15 1913, buried: Gallman, Copiah
Co., MS.

William Blair Alford #6324 (44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Aug 29 1871, Georgetown,

Copiah Co., MS, occupation merchant & produce shiper, m. (1) Sep 9 1893, in Copiah Co., MS,
Katherine ""Kate' Mae Brittain #6329, b. May 9 1871, Mississippi, (daughter of Luke Lee

11



97.

98.

101.

102.

103.

Brittain #9028 and Dicey E. Miller #9029) d. Jan 10 1928, m. (2) Jun 16 1930, Florence Baker
#6391, b. Mar 15 1876, d. Feb 7 1977. William died May 12 1950, Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS.
Published cemetery data has his birth as Aug 28.

Children by Katherine "Kate" Mae Brittain:

+ 169. i  Marie Lynn Alford #6330 b. May 11 1895.
+ 170. ii  William Blair Alford, Jr. #6331 b. Jul 22 1896.
+ 171. iii Luke Brittain Alford #6332 b. Nov 4 1899.

172. iv Warren Alford #6397 b. Dec 17 1904, Copiah Co., MS, d. Feb 2 1906, Copiah Co.,
MS, buried: Gallman, Copiah Co., MS.
173. v Kate B. Alford #6398 b. Dec 22 1906, Copiah Co., MS, d. May 1 1907, Copiah Co.,
MS, buried: Gallman, Copiah Co., MS. Died as an infant.
+ 174. vi Alice Brittain Alford #6333 b. Jun 3 1908.
+ 175. vii Mosby Miller Alford #6400 b. Jul 12 1913.

Kate Lamar Alford #6325 (44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Feb 5 1875, Gallman, Copiah Co.,
MS, m. Joel E. Lilly, Sr. #6386, b. Feb 12 1872, d. Jun 19 1946. Kate died Nov 5 1958, Gallman,

Copiah Co., MS.
Children:
176. i Joel E. Lilly, Jr. #8997. He died young.
177. ii  Ella Raines Lilly #8998. Adopted.

Belle Rogers Alford #6326 (44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Dec 18 1877, Gallman, Copiah
Co., MS, m. Hannon Burras Graves #6387. Belle died Apr 23 1960, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
178. i  Rush Graves #6808 b. May 31 1913, d. Nov _ 1988.
179. ii  Ethel Graves #6809 b. Jul 20 1916.

180. iii Elizabeth Graves #6810.

Lutie Lynn Alford #6389 (44.William?®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Nov 13 1885, Gallman, Copiah
Co., MS, m. Mar 20 1905, in Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, Elias Ferdinand Jones #6390, b. Jul 23
1878, d. Sep 17 1951. Lutie died Sep 41935, Gallman, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+ 181. i Mary Lynn Jones #6577 b. Nov 17 1906.

Frank Vivian Alford #6328 (44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Apr 23 1891, Gallman, Copiah
Co., MS, m. Jul 8 1908, in Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, Luther C. Ramsey #6388, b. Sep 13 1889, d.
Nov 23 1962. Frank died Jun 5 1969, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS. She used her middle name- Vivian.

Children:
+ 182. i Katherine Blair Ramsey #6811 b. May 30 1909.
+ 183. ii Beulah Warrene Ramsey #6812 b. Mar 4 1911.

+ 184. iii  Vivian Alford Ramsey #6813 b. Sep 15 1915.

Alma Ora Alford #6334 (45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Apr 12 1879, Mississippi, m. Leon
Roberts #9000. Alma died Jun 28 1943.
Children:
185. i Julius Alford Roberts #9001 b. Aug 23 1903, d. Jun 5 1929.
186. ii Tera Alma Roberts #9002 b. Apr 28 1907, m. Ralph Herman Howard #9003, b.
_ 1911, d. May 30 1989. Tera died Sep 30 1980.

12



106. Cory Whitford Alford #6336 (45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Feb 25 1890, Crystal Springs,
Copiah Co., MS, m. Margaret Sarah Aubert #9005, b. Nov 2 1890, Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish,
Louisiana, ref: 456-80-5206, d. May 29 1995, buried: Forest Park Lawndale, Houston, Texas. Cory
died Sep 51963. Name may have been Corry.

Children:
+ 187. i  Anna Louise Alford #9006 b. Nov 27 1912.
+ 188. ii Maud Gray Alford #9007 b. Nov 6 1914.

+ 189. iii Julius Whitford Alford #9008 b. Aug 29 1919.
190. iv Vernon Lanier Alford #9009 b. Apr 20 1923, m. Jacqueline Ann Baker #90109.

108. Mary Dixon Alford #6338 (45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Dec 31 1895, Crystal Springs,
Copiah Co., MS, m. Dec 23 1917, Leo Clayton Moreau #9020, b. May 24 1894, Opelousas, St.
Landry Parish, LA, d. Apr 9 1958, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas. Mary died Jun 1 1962, Dayton,
Liberty County, Texas, buried: Linney Cemetery, Dayton, Texas. Mary was known as "Maydee."

Children:
191. i Clayton Leo Moreau #9021 b. Feb 10 1919, Dayton, Liberty County, Texas.
+192. ii  Wilmer Maurice Moreau #9022 b. Jan 9 1922.

110. Rhoda A. Wilson #6494 (49.James®, 12.Miranda?, 1.James') b. Dec 7 1855, Copiah Co., MS, m.
Feb 12 1872, in Copiah Co., MS, James Ezekial Hawes #6495, b. Apr 16 1851, Kemper Co., MS,
(son of Exekiel Hawes #16637 and Nancy Jane Carraway #16638) d. Oct 13 1891, Laneville, Rusk
Co., TX, buried: Laneville, Rusk Co., TX. Rhoda died Jan 25 1931, buried: Mission Hill Cem.,
Lincoln Co, MS. Her name in William S. Wilson. Bible shows her as Rhoda A. House Parker so she
must have married again after her first husband died.

Children:

+193. i Newton Edgar Hawes #6496 b. Apr 9 1881.

Fifth Generation
115. Troy Coalson #13959 (55.Mary*, 13.John?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James') b. Jul 14 1884, Crystal Springs,

Copiah Co., MS, m. Oct 18 1903, William Luther "W, L."* Morris #13964. Troy died Sep 11
1944, Anaheim, Orange Co., CA.

Children:
194. i Modena Morris#13967 b. Oct 11 1904, d. Oct 13 1904.
195. ii Inez Morris#13968 b. Feb 14 1907.

196. iii Allen Aravl Morris #13969 b. Dec 22 1911.
197. iv Clyde Coalson Morris #13970 b. Jul 20 1916.
198. v William Luther Coalson, Jr. #13971 b. Dec 10 1918.

117. John Alford Coalson #13961 (55.Mary*, 13.John?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James') b. Jun 2 1889, m. Dec 29
1927, Gladys Virginia Bergin #13966.

Children:
199. i  Alleen Virginia Coalson #13972 b. Oct 17 1928.
200. ii Margie Rita Coalson #13974 b. Oct 31 1932.

201. iii Jonnie Lou Coalson #13973 b. Apr 14 1934.
202. iv Mac Alford Coalson #13975 b. Dec 23 1939.

13



124.

126.

129.

130.

133.

134.

135.

Janie McMillenn McGoogan #29284 (58.Mary*, 22.Nathan?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James') b. May 9 1894,

Robeson Co., NC, m. Jul 22 1924, James Herbert Humphrey #29300. Janie died May 1 1942,
Children:

+ 203. i James Malcom Humphrey #29301 b. Jun 19 1925.

+ 204. ii  Donald Hugh Humphrey #29302 b. Aug 2 1926.

+ 205. iii David Evander Humphrey #29355 b. Nov 29 1928.

Robert Bruce McGoogan #15533 (58.Mary*, 22.Nathan®, 3.Jacob?, 1.James") b. Oct 2 1901,
Robeson Co., NC, m. Ella Mae Tomlinson #15534, b. Aug 25 1905, d. Nov 30 1984. Robert died
Apr 11 1971, Brunswick, Glynn Co., GA.
Children:
+ 206. i Robert Bruce McGoogan, Jr. #29291 b. Jun 22 1925.
+ 207. i Janice Lynette McGoogan #29319 b. Jan 5 1934.
+ 208. iii Joseph Thomas McGoogan #15535 b. Aug 14 1936.
+ 209. iv Marven Wesley McGoogan #29320.

Duncan Archibald McGoogan #29289 (58.Mary*, 22.Nathan?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James®) b. Aug 30 1907,
Robeson Co., NC, m. 1936, Dainese Wishart #29331, b. Nov 28 1915.

Children:
+ 210. i Charlotte Virginia McGoogan #29332 b. Jun 11 1938.
+ 211. ii Barbara Lennon McGoogan #29333 b. Feb 27 1940.
+ 212. iii  Marilyn Jean McGoogan #29334 b. Jul 20 1945.

Franklin Alford McGoogan #29290 (58.Mary*, 22.Nathan?, 3.Jacob?, 1.James') b. May 12 1910,
Robeson Co., NC, m. Anna Lee Derrick #29308, b. Nov 23 1915.

Children:
+ 213. i Letitia Ann McGoogan #29309 b. Jul 2 1941.
+ 214. ii  Franklin Alford McGoogan, Jr. #29310 b. Jan 15 1944.

Isabelle Cooper #22276 (74.Mary*, 29.John?, 4.Sarah?, 1.James*) b. Aug 27 1873, m. Jul 31 1898,
in Sun, St. Tammany Parish, LA, Evander Mortimer Williams #22272, b. May 2 1870, (son of
Martin Gordon Williams #22270 and Helen Pounds #22271) d. Jul 31 1938. Isabelle died Jun 7
1940.

Children:
+ 215. i Ernest Russ Williams, Sr. #22279 b. May 31 1899.

Polly Cora Ard #11351 (75.George*, 33.James?, 7.Kytice?, 1.James') b. Sep 21 1895, Hazlehurst,
Copiah Co., MS, m. Jan 20 1923, in McComb, Pike Co., MS, Edward Jones Rivers #11352, b. Feb
2 1899, New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, d. Oct 9 1956, Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Polly died Jun 19
1980, Atlanta, DeKalb Co., GA.
Children:
216. i Helen Juanita Rivers #11353 b. Jul 19 1924, McComb, Pike Co., MS, m. Jan 27 1946,
in McComb, Pike Co., MS, David Eugene Stevens #11354. Helen died May 14 2008,
Macon, Bibb Co., GA.

Lucille Catching Bridges #6659 (77.Richard*, 40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Feb 3 1883, m.

(1) Walter Dellhoma Harris, Sr. #6667, b. Jan 12 1883, d. Jun 2 1913, m. (2) Jan 22 1919, Sidney
Archer Boe #6670, b. Mar 29 1888, d. Aug 25 1939. Lucille died Jun 20 1942.

14



136.

138.

140.

143.

144.

Children by Walter Dellhoma Harris, Sr.:
217. i Walter Dellnoma Harris, Jr. #6668 b. Jul 11 1910, m. Sep __ 1941, Hazel Ainsworth
#6673. Walter died Jan 8 1958.
218. ii  Robert Bridges Harris #6669 b. May 10 1913, m. Jul 12 1937, Margaret Virginia
Tabb #6674, b. Mar 11908, d. Jan 13 1975. Robert died Jan 22 1978.
Children by Sidney Archer Boe:)
+ 219. iii  Lucille Sidney Boe #6671 b. Apr 19 1920.
+ 220. iv Marguerite Ann Boe #6672 b. Dec 12 1921.

Mary Love Bridges #6660 (77.Richard®, 40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Apr 22 1886, m. Jan
28 1916, Oscar J. Slay #6681, b. Apr 30 1886, d. Dec 5 1933. Mary died Dec 5 1933.
Oscar: Both were killed in an automobile accident.

Children:
221. i Edith Carolyn Slay #6682 b. Oct 1 1916, m. James Franklin Tribble #6686, b. Jul
27 1912.
+ 222. ii  lrene Slay #6683 b. May 23 19109.
223. iii  Robert Wesley Slay #6685 b. Jun 19 1921, d. Jan 28 1927.

224. iv Frances Slay #6684 b. May 17 1925, m. Armon Enger #6694.

Kate Alford Bridges #6663 (77.Richard*, 40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Apr 15 1890, m. Jul
19 1918, John Morgan Bass, Jr. #6695, b. Sep 12 1889, d. Feb 15 1960. Kate died Apr 14 1985.

Children:
+ 225. i Evelyn Ann Bass #6696 b. Apr 28 19109.
226. ii Infant Bass #25346 b. Jun 30 1920, Copiah Co., MS, d. Jun 30 1920, Copiah Co., MS.

+ 227. 1ii  John Morgan Bass, 111#6697 b. Jul 11 1924.
+ 228. iv Rosemary Bass #6698 b. Apr 25 1927.

Isla Goodloe Bridges #6666 (77.Richard®, 40.Martha®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Sep 9 1894, m.
John Irvin Magee, Jr. #6721, b. Jun 1 1894. Isla died Aug 10 1935.
Children:
+ 229. i Gertrude Goodloe Magee #9131 b. Aug 10 1915.
+ 230. ii John Irvin Magee, 11l #6722 b. Feb 25 1922.
+ 231. iii James Bridges Magee, Sr. #9030 b. Jul 23 1923.

James Bridges Lackey, Sr. #6741 (79.Mary*, 40.Martha?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') m. Marie Dexter
#6742, d. Oct 18 1951, Clinton, Mississippi.
Children:
232. i Mary Dexter Lackey #6743.
233. ii  James Bridges Lackey, Jr. #6744.

Lida Traweek Alford #6289 (82.Julius*, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Mar 23 1897,
Mississippi, m. Nov 20 1919, in Copiah Co., MS,' Hiram Jerome Patterson #6540, b. Oct 26 1892,
Lawrence Co., MS, (son of Thomas Jefferson Patterson #13511 and Francis Jolly #13512) d. Aug 9
1943, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Monticello, Lawrence County, Mississippi. Lida died Aug 7 1970.
The late Norman W. Alford shows them married in Lawrence County.

Children:

! The late Norman W. Alford shows them married in Lawrence County.

15



146.

147.

150.

151.

152.

234. i Baby Patterson #6541 b. Jan 31 1922, d. Jan 31 1922.
+ 235. ii Donald Baker Patterson #6542 b. Oct 14 1930.

Garland Whitford Alford #6291 (82.Julius*, 42.James®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Nov 16 1899,
Copiah Co., MS, occupation U.S. mail carrier, m. (1) Apr 11922, in Copiah Co., MS, divorced
1945, Marion Mae Norman #6295, b. Oct 15 1900, Rockport, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of
Thomas Jefferson Norman #13509 and Martha Harrison #13510) d. Sep 29 1987, Houston, Harris
Co., TX, m. (2) Jul 31947, in Rankin Co., MS, Mamie Lee Honea Watts #6653, b. Jan 25 1910, d.
Nov 21 1996, buried: Masonic Cem. Monticello, Lawrence Co. MS. Garland died Nov 6 1962,
Brookhaven, Lincoln Co., MS, buried: Masonic Cem. Monticello, Lawrence Co. MS.
Mamie: Obituary 39/29 d
Children by Marion Mae Norman:
236. i Norman Whitford Alford #6535 b. Mar 21 1923, El Dorado, Union Co., AR, ref: 426-
26-1610, occupation office manager, d. Jan 12 1997, Houston, Harris Co., TX, buried:
Monticello, Lawrence Co., MS. Norman served in the U.S. Army in WW |1 as a staff
sergeant in India. He is AAFA charter member #0758

Dewitt Glenn Alford #6292 (82.Julius®, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Apr 13 1902, Lawrence
Co., MS, m. Jun 29 1925, in Union Co., AR, Lois Andrews #6536, b. Dec 27 1904, Mississippi, d.
Jan 11991, Cass Co., TX. Dewitt died Nov 23 1939, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, buried: Grace Hill
Cem, Longview, Gregg Co. TX.
Children:

237. 1 Linus Eugene Alford #6537 b. Jul 11 1926, d. Jan 24 1942.
+ 238. ii  Glenda Louise Alford #6538 b. Sep 27 1929.
+ 239. iii  James Allen Alford #6539 b. Oct 20 1936.

Pearl Nix Alford #6524 (82.Julius*, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. May 22 1911, Lawrence Co.,
MS, m. Jul 16 1933, in Copiah Co., MS, John Ray Allbrittion #6527, b. Dec 7 1906, Simpson Co.,
MS, d. Dec 29 1989, Copiah Co., MS. Nixie is acharter member of the Alford American Family
Association, #450.

Children:
+ 240. i Linda Rae Albrittion #6528 b. Nov 29 1935.

Nancy Elizabeth Alford #6297 (82.Julius*, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Dec 25 1917,
Inverness, Sunflower Co., MS, m. Aug 2 1941, Murray Littleton Williams, Sr. #6298, b. May 30
1915, McComb, Pike Co., MS, (son of Robert Jefferson Williams #6522 and Mary Elizabeth
Thomas Patterson #6523) d. Feb 25 1962, Eudora, Chicot Co., AR, buried: Greenville, Washington
Co., MS. Nancy died Jan 10 1993, Olive Branch, DeSoto Co., MS, buried: Greenville, Washington
Co., MS. She was known as Elizabeth or "Liz." She was one of the founding members of the
Alford American Family Association, #040 and she attended every annual meeting/Alford national
reunion until her cancer would allow her to travel no more. Obit #28-18; SSN 426-09-4191.
Children:
+ 241. i Murray Littleton Williams, Jr. #6521 b. May 26 1948.

Ella Quin Alford #6308 (86.Jacob?, 42.James®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Apr 13 1906, McComb, Pike
Co., MS, occupation Teacher +, m. Jun 14 1930, in Mississippi ?, William Elwood Mixon #6504, b.
Oct 17 1904, d. before 1991. Ella died Feb 7 1991, McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood
Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS. 140-24-0585

16



153.

154.

155.

157.

Children:
+ 242. i Marian Alford Mixon #6505 b. Mar 19 1934.
+ 243. ii  Willam Alan Mixon #6554 b. Jul 24 1935.

Jacob Egloff Alford #6309 (86.Jacob?, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James®) b. Apr 13 1913, McComb,
Pike Co., MS, m. Sep 24 1938, in Woodville, Wilkinson County, Mississippi, Margaret Elizabeth
Treppendahl #6313, b. Oct 1 1916, Woodville, Wilkinson County, Mississippi, (daughter of Carl
Marius Treppendahl #6570 and Elizabeth Wettlin #6571). Jacob died Dec 19 2002, Covington, St.
Tammany Parish, LA. He was the first baby born in the "new"” McComb City Hospital and was
nicknamed "Hospital Jake" for many years. He is a founding member of the Alford American
Family Association, #016. SSN 436-05-4378

Children:
+ 244, i  Elizabeth Marshall Alford #6568 b. Aug 29 1940.
+ 245. ii Robert Steele Alford #6569 b. Dec 29 1946.

James Louis "Lit" Alford #6310 (86.Jacob*, 42.James®, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Nov 30 1918,
McComb, Pike Co., MS, occupation attorney, m. Jun 7 1941, Anna Katherine Rutledge #6314, b.
Oct 25 1917, McComb, Pike Co., MS, (daughter of William Ormsby Rutledge #6506 and Grace
Emma Kornrumpf #6507). James died Mar 7 1997, McComb, Pike Co., MS, buried: Hollywood
Cemetery, McComb, Pike Co., MS.

Family Group Record prepared by Julius M. "Pooley" Alford.

He was enumerated in the 1920 Pike County, MS census age 1.

He served in the U.S. Army for four years and held the rank of Major.

Obituary copy on file with AAFA and published in AAFA ACTION.

Children:
+ 246. i Emily Rutledge Alford #6508 b. Jan 9 1943.
+ 247. i James Louis Alford, Jr. #6509 b. Oct 19 1946.
+ 248. iii Katherine Jane Alford #6510 b. Oct 17 1950.

+ 249. iv Elise Christine Alford #6511 b. Jan 6 1952.

John Warren Alford #6311 (86.Jacob*, 42.James?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Dec 23 1923, Pike Co.,
MS, m. (1) Oct 9 1948, Elizabeth Davis #6315, b. Dec 17 1929, d. Jun 13 1981, m. (2) Jun 10
1982, divorced, Dawn Tucker #6316. John died Dec 9 1998, New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA.
John is a charter member of the Alford American Family Association, #194.
Children by Elizabeth Davis:
250. i Mary Lynn Alford #6599 b. Jul 29 1949, m. Aug 7 1982, John Searles #6601.
John: No Children.
+ 251. ii Jeanette Blair Alford #6600 b. Aug 1 1952.

William Brooks Miller, Jr. #9087 (89.Mary*, 43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Mar 18 1906, m.
Grace McHughes #9094, b. Jan 6 1906.

Children:
+ 252. i Martha Ann Miller #9095 b. Sep 26 1932.
+ 253. ii  Patricia Miller #9096 b. Aug 9 1938.

17



158.

160.

161.

162.

164.

165.

166.

254. iii Murray Brooks Miller #9097 b. Oct 19 1941.

Leighton Smylie Miller, Sr. #9088 (89.Mary*, 43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Dec 6 1909, m. (1)
Dec 6 1939, Annie Perkins Crump #9089, m. (2) Davie Overstreet #9093. Leighton died Oct 10
1998, Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS.

Children by Annie Perkins Crump:
+ 255. i Leighton Smylie Miller, Jr. #9090 b. Sep 15 1941.
+ 256. ii  Ann Perkins Miller #9091 b. May 11 1944.
+ 257. iii  George Crump Miller, Sr. #9092 b. Sep 11 1948.

Warrene Grady Alford #9135 (92.Warren*, 43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Oct 24 1918, m. Sep
2 1939, Wallace Hall Crow #9136, b. Aug 29 1915, d. Feb 9 1985, buried: Memphis, Shelby Co.,
TN.

Children:
+ 258. i Warren Hall Crow #9137 b. Sep 27 1940.
+ 259. ii Linda Gail Crow #9138 b. Jun 27 1947.

Frances Ruth Alford #9117 (92.Warren*, 43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Mar 15 1923, m. Feb 21
1947, Crawford McDonald, Sr. #9119, b. Jun 10 1924.
Children:
260. i Crawford McDonald, Jr. #9120 b. Jun 24 1949, m. Kathy Ringer #9123.
+ 261. ii  Webster McDonald, Sr. #9121 b. Dec 27 1950.
+ 262. iii  William Grady McDonald #9122 b. Jan 31 1955.

Ann Gail Alford #9118 (92.Warren®, 43.John?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jul 30 1925, m. Mar 1 1949,
Frank Lee Camp, Jr. #9128, b. Aug 17 1925.
Children:
263. i  Elizabeth Ann Camp #9129 b. Nov 3 1961.

Warren Alford ""Dick™ Miller #6585 (94.Mary*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Mar 26
1892, m. Nov __ 1922, Louise Wilson #6586, b. Aug 9 1901, d. Oct 14 1969. Warren died Oct 2
1968.

Children:
+ 264. i Louise Alford Miller #6587 b. Aug 23 1923.

John Carlisle ""Gouger" Miller #6778 (94.Mary*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James?) b. Jul 22 1894,
m. Nov 16 1916, Archie Elizabeth Catching #6781, b. Aug 4 1891, d. May 28 1976, Hazlehurst,
Copiah Co., MS. John died Sep 28 1960.

Children:
+ 265. i John Meredith Miller, Sr. #6782 b. Mar 10 1918.
+ 266. ii Archie Carlisle *'Bubba’ Miller, Sr. #6783 b. Feb 25 1920.

John "Jack' Lamar Miller, Sr. #6779 (94.Mary*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Nov 6
1898, m. Sep 51926, Mary Ella Bennett #6798, b. Jan 10 1907, d. Jan 30 2006, Hazlehurst,
Copiah Co., MS. John died Feb 1 1946.

Children:
+ 267. i John "Jack' Lamar Miller, Jr. #6799 b. Jan 31 1928.
+ 268. ii  Mary Ann Miller #9033 b. Nov 5 1930.

18



169.

170.

171.

174.

Marie Lynn Alford #6330 (96.William*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. May 11 1895,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, m. Nov 20 1917, in Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi, Charles
Aurelius Roper, Sr. #6392, b. Oct 12 1891, Lake Como, Jasper Co. MS, (son of William Allen
Roper #6430 and Martha Jane Lyon #6431) occupation merchant & produce shippr, d. Aug 8 1979,
Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS, buried: Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS. Marie died Sep 26 1987,
Brookhaven, Lincoln Co., MS, buried: Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi.
Charles: Born near Heidelberg Served in World War I.

Children:
+ 269. i Charles Aurelius Roper, Jr. #6432 b. Oct 16 1919.
+ 270. i William Alford Roper, Sr. #6433 b. Feb 27 1921.
+ 271. iii Robert Blair Roper, Sr. #6434 b. Feb 13 1925.
+ 272. iv. Warren Lyon Roper #6435 b. Sep 25 1928.
+ 273. v Patrick Edward Roper #6436 b. Jun 4 1930.
+ 274. vi Martha Marilyn Roper #6437 b. Jul 15 1932.

William Blair Alford, Jr. #6331 (96.William*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jul 22 1896,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, occupation Merchant & Produce Shippr, m. Jul 17 1928, in Terry, Hinds
County, Mississippi, Georgia Hester Slyhart #6393, b. Jul 28 1904, Terry, Hinds County,
Mississippi, (daughter of Carl Frederick Schleichhardt #6394 and Caroline Theresa Hester #6395) d.
Jan 19 1998. William died Aug 2 1964, Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi, buried:
Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi.

Georgia: Her name was "Schleichhardt" and she changed it to "Slyhart"

Children:
+ 275. i Carolyn Teresa Alford #6402 b. Jun 15 1930.
+ 276. ii  Katherine Marie Alford #6403 b. Apr 5 1933.

Luke Brittain Alford #6332 (96.William®, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James®) b. Nov 4 1899,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, m. Jun 15 1924, in Utica, Hinds County, Mississippi, Erin Mary Price
#6396, b. Jan 17 1903, Utica, Hinds County, Mississippi, (daughter of Archie Lee Price #30623 and
Ida Deleah Chapman #30624) d. Sep 17 1965, Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS, buried: Hazlehurst,
Copiah County, Mississippi. Luke died Aug 11 1962, Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS, buried:
Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi.
Children:
277. i William Price Alford #6412 b. Apr 14 1925, Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi,
d. Apr 15 1925, Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi, buried: Hazlehurst, Copiah
County, Mississippi. Obituary 22/40
+ 278. 1i  Elizabeth Blair Alford #6413 b. Nov 18 1926.
+ 279. iii Katherine Brittain Alford #6414 b. Dec 22 1928.

Alice Brittain Alford #6333 (96.William*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jun 3 1908,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, m. Dec 20 1930, in Brandon, Rankin Co., MS, James Raiford Watson
#6399, b. Dec 12 1904, Lexington, Holmes Co., MS, (son of John Stewart Watson #30625 and Clara
Beall #30626) occupation Attorney, d. Jan 17 1964, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Lakewood
Cem., Jackson, Hinds Co., MS. Alice died Jan 6 1986, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Lakewood
Cem., Jackson, Hinds Co., MS.

Children:
+ 280. 1 Alice Alford Watson #6407 b. Oct 21 1933.

19



175.

181.

182.

183.

184.

187.

188.

+ 281. ii John Stewart Watson #6408 b. Jan 22 1940.

Mosby Miller Alford #6400 (96.William*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Jul 12 1913,
Gallman, Copiah Co., MS, occupation Secy-Treas Dry Goods Bus, m. May 1 1938, Melba
Monique Sanderson #6401, b. 1917, (daughter of John R. Sanderson #30627 and Lena R. Wright
#30628) d. 2001. Mosby died Jul 30 1989, Hazlehurst, Copiah County, Mississippi, buried:
Hazlehurst Cem., Copiah Co., MS.
Children:
282. i  Martha Ann Alford #6411 b. Jun 12 1947, m. (1) divorced, #6754, m.
@) Bowman #6755.

Mary Lynn Jones #6577 (101.Lutie*, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Nov 17 1906, m. Apr 23
1929, William Alexander Long, Sr. #6578, b. Feb 19 1901, (son of John Henry Long #30629 and
Mary Gertrude Hamilton #30630) d. Feb 13, 1987. Mary died May 5 1993.
Children:
283. i  William Alexander Long, Jr. #6579 b. Apr 20 1930, occupation Medical Doctor, m.
Oct 71972, Elinor June Ervin #6581, b. May 14 1929.
+ 284. ii  Jerry Jones Long #6580 b. Sep 23 1934.

Katherine Blair Ramsey #6811 (102.Frank’, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. May 30 1909, m.
Nov 8 1931, Clarence Chester Anding, Jr. #6814, b. Apr 28 1908, (son of Clarence Chester
Anding, Sr. #30631 and Latrin Virginia Grafton #30632) d. Sep 30 1984.

Children:
+ 285. i Clarence Ramsey Anding #6815 b. May 7 1937.
+ 286. ii  Katherine Blair Anding #6816 b. Apr 13 1943.

+ 287. iii  Warren Grafton Anding #6817 b. Nov 28 1944.

Beulah Warrene Ramsey #6812 (102.Frank?, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Mar 4 1911, m.
Sep 61931, in Jackson, Hinds Co., MS, Philip Kolb, Sr. #9145, b. Jan 20 1910, d. Feb 4 2007,
Madison Co., MS. Beulah died Oct 26 1994.
Children:
288. i  Philip Kolb, Jr. #9146 b. Jan 24 1945, m. Nov 20 1982, Gail Sykes #9147, b. Jan 20
1954. Philip died Feb 4 2002, Ormond Beach, FL, buried: Lakewood Cemetery.

Vivian Alford Ramsey #6813 (102.Frank®, 44.William?, 10.Julius?, 1.James") b. Sep 15 1915, m.
Aug 17 1947, Richard Joseph Aubert #9148, b. Sep 20 1913.
Children:
289. i Richard Joseph Aubert, Jr. #9149 b. Feb 7 1949.

Anna Louise Alford #9006 (106.Cory*, 45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Nov 27 1912, m. Paul
Keys #9010.
Children:
290. i Judith Kathleen Keys #9011.

Maud Gray Alford #9007 (106.Cory*, 45.Julius?, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Nov 6 1914, m. Alvin
Lawhon #9012.
Children:
291. i  Shirley Ray Lawhon #9013. Shirley died as an infant.

20



189.

192.

193.

292. ii  Lynda Gay Lawhon #9014 b. May 9 1941.
293. iii Lyndon Dale Lawhon #9015 b. May 9 1941.

Julius Whitford Alford #9008 (106.Cory*, 45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Aug 29 1919, m.
Frances Bean #9016. Juliusdied _  1971.
Children:
294. i  Stanley Gene Alford #9017 b. Nov 11 1953.
295. i Joyce Elaine Alford #9018 b. Apr 25 1955.

Wilmer Maurice Moreau #9022 (108.Mary", 45.Julius®, 10.Julius?, 1.James') b. Jan 9 1922,
Dayton, Liberty County, Texas, m. Jul 22 19__, in Carroll Parish, Louisiana (E or W), Katie
#9023, b. Oct 26 1929, Grand Prairie, Dallas Co., TX. Wilmer died Dayton, Liberty County, Texas.

Children:
296. i Deborah Kay Moreau #9024 b. Apr 8 1953.
297. ii Martha Dale Moreau #9025 b. Apr 18 1954,

Newton Edgar Hawes #6496 (110.Rhoda’, 49.James®, 12.Miranda?, 1.James') b. Apr 9 1881,
Benton, Saline Co., AR, m. Jan 16 1911, in Copiah Co., MS, Cicilia Ideana Demollien #6497, b.
May 18 1894, Copiah Co., MS, (daughter of Alhouse Dominick Demollian #16639 and Caroline
Bass #16640) d. Aug 13 1956, buried: Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS. Newton died Jan 1958, buried:
Hazlehurst, Copiah Co., MS.

Children:
+ 298. i Elizabeth Carolina Hawes #6498 b. Nov 6 1924.

21



INDEX

Albrittion, Linda R .....cocoviiiiiiiiii e,
Alford, Ada W. "W iddy"
Alford, Adair
Alford, Alberta Lee
Alford, Alberta Lucretia Adair
Alford, Alice Brittain
Alford, Alice Saphronia McTyer
Alford, AIMa Ora ...cooiieiiiiic e
Alford, Alonzo Constantine Troy M. ..., 4
Alford, Ann Gail ..o
Alford, AnNa LOUISE ....cvviiiiiiiiiiiiciieceeeee e
Alford, Anna PatiencCe .......cooooviiiiiiiiiii e
Alford, Archibald B. ..................
Alford, Belle Rogers
AIFOrd, Carl ..o
Alford, Caroline Patience
Alford, Carolyn Teresa
Alford, Catharine Dian
Alford, Catherine
Alford, Charity
Alford, Charlotte O'DEAr ......cceveveiiiiieieiiieieeiiiiieien,
Alford,CoraB......ccooovvviiinninnnnn.
Alford, Cornelius Holcomb
Alford, Cory Whitford
Alford, D. McCallum
Alford, Dewitt Glenn
Alford, Duncan McRae
Alford, Elias
Alford, Elise Christine
Alford, Elizabeth BIair ....ccccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e,
Alford, Elizabeth Marshall
Alford, Ella Quin
Alford, Emily Rutledge
AIford, BULALIE ..o
Alford, Florence Virginia
Alford, Frances Ruth
Alford, Frank Newton
Alford, Frank Vivian .......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie,
Alford, Garland Whitford
Alford, Georgia Margarite
Alford, Glenda Louise
Alford, Jacob
Alford, Jacob C. B. .o 2
Alford, Jacob Eglo ff
Alford, Jacob Elias .....cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen,
Alford, Jacob Wiley
AIFOrd, JAMES v
Alford, James Allen
Alford, James Blair
Alford, James Elliott

22

Alford, James Louis "L it"
Alford, James LOUIS, Jr. oo, 17
Alford, James McLean
Alford, James Thomas
Alford, James Wallace
Alford, Jeanette
Alford, Jeanette Blair
Alford, Jency Melba
Alford, John Franklin
Alford, John Franklin, Il
Alford, John Franklin, Jr. ...coooviiiiiiii e, 6, 11
Alford, John Jacob Ard Knox
Alford, John McKay
Alford, John Moshy
Alford, John Warren
Alford, Joyce Elaine
Alford, Julius
Alford, Julius Caesar
Alford, Julius Caesar, Jr. ....coooovviiiiiiiiiiicieri e 3,7
Alford, Julius Elias
Alford, JUlIUSMOSDY ..o
Alford, Julius Whitford 6, 10, 13, 21
ATord, Kate B. ... 12
Alford, Kate Lamar
Alford, Katherine
Alford, Katherine Brittain
Alford, Katherine Jane

Alford, Katherine Marie
Alford, Kitsey
Alford, Kytice "Kitsey"
Alford, LenaEmma
Alford, Lida Traweek
Alford, Linus Eugene
Alford, Luke Brittain

Alford, Lutie Lynn
Alford, Malcom McN. .......c..ooovvnnn.
Alford, Margaret Jane
Alford, Margaret Katherine
Alford, Marie Lynn
Alford, Marion Earl
Alford, Martha Ann
Alford, Martha Elizabeth "Mattie"
Alford, Martha Katrain
Alford, Mary
Alford, Mary "Mollie" Jane
Alford, Mary Ann
Alford, Mary Catherine "Kate" McKay
Alford, Mary Dixon
Alford, Mary Ida
Alford, Mary Jane "Mamie"
Alford, Mary Lynn
Alford, Mary McTyer
Alford, Maud Gray
Alford, Maude Trotter
Alford, Miranda Loretta




Alford, Mosby Miller
Alford, Nancy Elizabeth
Alford, Nathan Ernest
Alford, Nathan Thompson
Alford, Norman Whitford

Alford, Patience "Agnes"

Alford, PatienCce C. L. ...cooiiiiiiiii e 2
Alford, Pearl Nix
Alford, Rhoderick F. McT
Alford, Robert Steele

Alford, Rowena Ellen
Alford, Sarah Ann
Alford, Sarah Elva
Alford, Sion Walter
Alford, Stanley Gene
Alford, Thomas Marvin
Alford, Vernon Lanier
Alford, Warren
Alford, Warren Grady

Alford, Warren Lamar

Alford, Warrene Grady

Alford, Wiley Cherry .....ocooiiiiiiiiiiee e
Alford, Wiley N. ..o 5
Alford, William Blair ....ccocoveeiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieeenn 7,11
Alford, William Blair, Jr. ....coooveiiiiiiiieeeeci e 12,19
Alford, William Price ....cooovviiiiiiiii e, 19
Alford, William Sion ....coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Alford, William Warren

Alford, Winifred ............cocoeivinnenn.

Allbrittion, JOhN RAY ...,
Anding, Clarence Chester, Jr. .......cccooiiiiiiiiiieieeeee i 20
Anding, Clarence Chester, Sr. ......cccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiieeinisiiee 20
Anding, Clarence RAMSEY ......cccvvveeiiiiiiieiiiiiiccsiecee i
Anding, Katherine Blair ........ccccocooiiiiiie
Anding, Warren Grafton ......ccccccviiiiii e
ANAIEWS, LOIS wvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeei e ee e e
Ard, Catherine M. .........ocooverennn.

Ard, Charles S. .....c.ooooviiiiiiiinnns

Ard, Elizabeth .........cccoooeeveenl

Ard, Elizabeth Rea ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Ard, George Washington ........ccccccoriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Ard, JaCoD AL o 3
AT, JAMES A oo 2
Ard, James Leonidas ....cooooevvveiiiiiiiiiiieeeeie e 2,5
Ard, JONN S, i 3

Ard, Martha Lee
Ard, Mary Ann
Ard, Polly Cora

Ard, SArah oo
Ard, TROMAS coovveiiiii e 2
Ard, Washington A. ... 2
Aubert, Margaret Sarah ........ccccccccoiiiiiiiiiin 13
Aubert, Richard JOSEph ..., 20
Aubert, Richard Joseph, Jr. ... 20
Baker, Florence ...........ceeeeen.

Baker, Jacqueline Ann

Barker, Eliza ..........ooeeeeviiiininnnnnn,

Bass, Car0liNe ..ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciic e

23

Bass, Evelyn Ann
Bass, Infant
Bass, John Morgan, 11
Bass, John Morgan, Jr. ..o 15
Bass, Rosemary

Baygents, Sezzie
Beall, Clara
Bean, Frances
Bell, Gustavous Holmes
Bennett, Mary Ella
Bergin, G ladys Virginia
Bethea, Charlotte Ann
Bethea, John
Boe, Lucille Sidney

Boe, Marguerite Ann
Boe, Sidney Archer
Bowman,
Brewer, __
Bridges, Annie Winter
Bridges, Isla Goodloe

Bridges, James
Bridges, Jency Cammack
Bridges, Julius Alford
Bridges, Kate Alford

Bridges, Lucille Catching
Bridges, Mary Love
Bridges, M ary Quin
Bridges, Richard Robert
Bridges, Richard Robert, Jr. ...cocoooceeiiiiieeeeeeeen 9
Bridges, William
Brittain, Katherine "Kate" Mae
Brittain, Luke Lee
Brown, Effie
Brunnert, Josephine
Bullock, Rhoda E. ......c.ocovvvvveninn
Cammack, Cinthia
Cammack, Mary Jane "Jency"
Cammack, Thomas
Camp, Elizabeth Ann
Camp, Frank Lee, Jr. ... 18
Carraway, Nancy Jane 13
Catching, Archie Elizabeth
Catching, Mary Rogers
Catching, Palatire
Catching(s), Eliza Harvey
Chapman, Ida Deleah

Clark, Sophia Western
Coalson, Alleen Virginia
Coalson, Allie Mae
Coalson, John Alford
Coalson, Jonnie Lou

Coalson, Mac Alford
Coalson, Margie Rita
Coalson, Toliver Farrell
Coalson, Troy
Coalson, Vines Allen
Coalson, Vines Lindsey
Coalson, William Luther, Jr. ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 13




Cooper, Isabelle
Cooper, John Alexander
Crow, Linda Gail
Crow, Wallace Hall
Crow, Warren Hall
Crump, Annie Perkins
daughter, _ Infant
Davis, Elizabeth

Demollian, Alhouse Dominick
Demollien, Cicilia Ideana
Derrick, Anna Lee
Dexter, M arie
Doathwait, William
Eddington, Ivy Belle
Edington, Philip
Egloff, John Jacob
Egloff, Josephine Bertha
EHOtt, GEOrgiaA. oo 10
Enger, Armon
Ervin, Elinor June
Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth
Fowler, Alma Lavelle
Garrett, VIttIE S, . 11
Grafton, Latrin Virginia
Graves, Elizabeth
Graves, Ethel
Graves, Hannon Burras
Graves, Rush
Green, Theo Lipscomb
Hamilton, Mary Gertrude
Harris, Robert Bridges
Harris, Walter Dellhoma, Jr.
Harris, Walter Dellhoma, Sr. ...coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 14
Harrison, Martha
Hawes, Elizabeth Carolina
Hawes, Exekiel
Hawes, James Ezekial
Hawes, Newton Edgar
Hester, Caroline T heresa
Hines, EAward M. .....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Howard, Ralph Herman
Howell, NaNCY J. ..oovviiiiiiiii e 8
Howell, William H. ... 8
Humphrey, David Evander
Humphrey, Donald Hugh

Humphrey, James Herbert
Humphrey, James Malcom
Hyman, Lewis Bernard
Jackson, Charles Hayden
Jolly, Francis
Jones, Elias Ferdinand
Jones, Mary Lynn
Keys, Judith Kathleen
Keys, Paul
Kirkland, Jessie Roberts
Kolb, Philip, Jr. oo
Kolb, Philip, Sr. e
Kornrumpf, Grace Emma

24

Lackey, James Bridges, Jr. ....cccoooriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccce s 15

Lackey, James Bridges, Sr. ......cccccceriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeen, 10, 15
Lackey, John Trimble .......ccooiiiiiiii e,
Lackey, Mary DEeXIET .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Latimer, Sarah Elizabeth

Lawhon, ATVIN ..o
Lawhon, Lynda Gay ........ccoooiviviiiiiiiieeeeee e
Lawhon, Lyndon Dale .............

Lawhon, ShirleyRay ...............

Ligon, John Guill ........................

Liles, Cynthia ....cccccvviiiiiiiii e
Lilly, EHa RAINES wuvvviiiiiiieeecee e
Lilly, JOel E., Jr. oo 12
Lilly, JOEI E., SF. i 12
LONG, JErry JONES ..oovviiiiiieeiiieii e 20
Long, JOhN HENFY ..o 20
Long, William Alexander, Jr. ......ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecie s 20
Long, William Alexander, Sr. ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee s 20
Love, ANNIe WINTET ..o 9
Lyon, Martha Jane ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 19
Magee, Gertrude GOOdI0O€ .......coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 15
Magee, James Bridges, Sr. ...cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee s 15
Magee, John Irvin, T ..o, 15
Magee, John Irvin, Jr. ... 15
Mathews, Royce Wilmer

Matthews, Dora Ellen ..............

McCallum, Diana ..........ccoeeeeennes

McCallum, Dugal .........cccceeeeenn.

MCCOrmMICK,
McDonald, Crawford, Jr. oo, 18
McDonald, Crawford, Sr. ...coooiiiiiiiii 18
McDonald, W ebster, Sr. oo 18
McDonald, William Grady .......cccooeiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieciee e
MCGirt, Baldig ......ooiiviiiiiiii i,
MCGirt, EHEN ..oooooiviie e

McGirt, EHEN? ..o,

McGoogan, Barbara Lennon

McGoogan, Benjamin J. ....ccccccvviiiiiieiieiiiiciiii e 9
McG oogan, Charlotte Virginia ...........ccoccvviiiiiiiiiiiiienns 14
McG oogan, Duncan Archibald ..........cccccoeiiii, 9,14
McGoogan, FIora Louisa .......uvvevieviieeeeeiiiiiiiiiicicceeeee e 9
McGoogan, Franklin Alford ............ocoocciiviiiiieas 9,14
McGoogan, Franklin Alford, Jr. ........ccooviis 14
McG oogan, Janice LYnette .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeiines
McGoogan, Janie McMillenn

McGoogan, JONN ..o,

McGoogan, Joseph Thomas .........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiieiies
McGoogan, Letitia ANN ...
McGoogan, Malcolm Thomas

McGoogan, Malcom T. ... 8
McGoogan, Marilyn Jean .........cccccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 14
McGoogan, Marven Wesley ..........ccooovviiviiiieiieeiccas s 14
McGoogan, Mary S. .. 8
McG oogan, Nathaniel McNair .........cccccviiiiiiiiii 9
McGoogan, Reva Dian ......ccccvveeviiiiiiiieeieeiriiiiiiieee e 9
McGoogan, RODert BrUCe .......cccccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineee e 9,14
McGoogan, Robert Bruce, Jr. ....cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e 14
McGoogan, William E. ..., 8



McHughes, Grace
McKay, Elizabeth Catherine
McKay, John
McKay, Mary
McKellar, Jack
McLeod,Donald McD. .....oooiieiiiieeie e 2
McLeod, William
McNeal, Margaret E. ......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
McNeill,

McT yer, Alice Katrain
McTyer, William
Miller, Ann Perkins ..o..oiieeiiiii e

Miller, Archie Carlisle "Bubba", Sr. ....ccocooviiiiiiiiieiiie, 18
Miller, DIiCEY E. ..o 12
Miller, George Crump, SI. cooiviiiiiiiiieeeeee e 18
Miller, Jefferson Davis, Sr. .cocoviiiiiiiiiiee e, 11
Miller, John "Jack™ Lamar, Jr. .....cccceeeviviiiiiiiiieieee e, 18
Miller, John "Jack" Lamar, Sr. ......coooevvnveinnnnnne
Miller, John Carlisle "Gouger"
Miller, John Lee, Jr. oooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceie,
Miller, JOhN L, SI. coiiiiiiiiiiiiice e 11
Miller, John Meredith, Sr. ..ccooiiiiiii 18
Miller, Leighton Smylie, Jr. ....ccccoiiiiiiiiiice s 18
Miller, Leighton Smylie, Sr. ..o, 11, 18
Miller, Louise Alford
Miller, Martha Ann
Miller, Mary "Sis" Martha
Miller, Mary Ann
Miller, Murray Brooks
MILIEr, PAtriCia ..ooeveiiiiiiiie e
Miller, Warren Alford "Dick"
Miller, William Brooks, Jr. ....ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiie i 11, 17
Miller, William Brooks, Sr.
Miller, William LEe .....ocoeeeiiiiiiiiiiicice s
Mixon, Marian Alford
Mixon, Willam Alan
Mixon, William Elwood
Moody, Murray Hugh
Moreau, Clayton Leo
Moreau, Deborah Kay
Moreau, Leo Clayton
Moreau, Martha Dale
Moreau, Wilmer Maurice
Morris, Allen Aravl
Morris, Clyde Coalson
Morris, Ershal

MOTTIS, INBZ oieeiie e
Morris, Lucinda BUrNette .........ccocovvvieiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeinn, 5
MOTTIS, MOGENA ..ocovvviieiiice e 13
Morris, Thomas Cargill .........cccccvviiiii, 5
Morris, William Luther "W, L." ... 13
Muphris, Selah (Celia) A. i, 8
MUSE, SAMUED ..o
Mustin, JOhN ..o

Neally, Isabella ......cccccoceveeeeeenn.

Newman, J.E. H. ..o,

Newman, JAMES G. ....cooiiiiiiiiiie e 8

25

Newman, William O. ..o 8

Newman, William S. ..o 8
NiX, DEWIt CHNTON ..o 10
NIX, PEATI W, oo 10
Norman, Marion Mage .......cooovviiiiiiiiiiii e,
Norman, Thomas Jefferson

OVEISIIEE T, DAVIE ..oivviiiiiiei et
Pace, Mary ...

Patterson, Baby .......cccccociiiiiiiiiiie,

Patterson, Donald Baker ..............

Patterson, Hiram JErome .........ccccvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeeeens
Patterson, Mary Elizabeth Thomas ........cccccceeieviieiieiiiinnns 16
Patterson, Thomas Jefferson .......ccoovvvviiiiiiiiiiiciiieeeee, 15
Pierce, John QuINCY Adams .........evveviiiiineiiniiiiieeceeeenn 2,5
Pierce, Mary Elizabeth ..., 59
Pierce, Reubin ......ccooiiiiiiiii e 2
Pitmann,

Price, Erin Mary

Quin, Ella REbECCa ....ooovvvviiiiiiiiie e, 10
Quin, Oliver Benton ..........oovviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 10
Ramsey, Beulah Warrene ........cccccccvvvviieeiiniiiiiiiiinnnn, 12, 20
Ramsey, Katherine Blair ........cccccccvvvviiiiiiniiniiiiiiiiiine, 12, 20
Ramsey, LULher C. ... 12
Ramsey, Vivian Alford .................. 12, 20
Ray, EUGENE AL e
Rea, Sarah Elizabeth ......................

Ringer, Kathy ...
Rivers, EAward JONES ......occooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicic i
Rivers, Helen Juanita ........ccoccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Roberts, Julius AIford ........oooooiiiiiiiiis e
RODEIS, LEON oeiiieiii e
Roberts, Tera AlmMa ....cooovviiiiiiiice e
Roper, Charles Aurelius, Jr. ....

Roper, Charles Aurelius, Sr. ....

Roper, Martha Marilyn ...............

Roper, Patrick Edward ...........cccccviviiiiiiiiieecsiiiieee e
Roper, Robert Blair, Sr. ... 19
Roper, Warren LYON ... 19
Roper, William Alford, Sr. .o 19
Roper, William Allen ..........oooiiii i 19
Rowan, SamUEI ......ooiviiiie e 1

Rutledge, Anna Katherine
Rutledge, William Ormsby
Sanders, Frances Marian
Sanderson, JONNR. ..o, 20
Sanderson, Melba Monique
Saunders, James Smith
Schleichhardt, Carl Frederick
Searles, John
Slay, Edith Carolyn
Slay, Frances
Slay, Irene
Slay, OSCAr J. .oovvviiieiiiiiiiie e
Slay, Robert Wesley
Slyhart, Georgia Hester
Steele, Archibald




Steele, Julia Catchings
Stevens, David Eugene
Sykes, Gail

Tabb, Margaret Virginia .........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 15
Thomas, Mary "Polly" ... 5
Thompson, PAti€NCe ........uueiiiiiiiiiiaiaeiii e 2
Thompson, TROMAS ....uvviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Tomlinson, EHa Mae ......cooooiviiiiiiiiiiie e, 14
Traweek, Cornelius MD. .......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeevieeeeeveriiins 57
Traweek, Martha Eliza ...........

Traweek, Mary B lair ..............

Treppendahl, Carl Marius

Treppendahl, Margaret Elizabeth ............cccccoiiiiiiiiiinnn. 17
Tribble, James Franklin ..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 15
Trotter, Maude HUNEET ...vviiiiiiiiiiieiececeeee e 7
TUCKET, DAWN ovviiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e eaanaaaes 17
Walker, Hannah ........ccooiiiiiiiiii e 4
WA, ITBNE ovviiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e aaraiees
Warren, LOUISE ...coovvieiiiiiieeieeeeeeeve e

Watson, AleX ...ccoooeevveieiiieiiinnnns

Watson, Alice Alford

Watson, James Raiford .......cccccceeviieiiiiiiiiiiiicceee e 19
Watson, John Stewart ........cooooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeien 19, 20
Watts, Mamie Lee HONBA ....ccvvevviiiiieiiiiiiieeiiieiinn 16

26

Wettlin, Elizabeth ........ooiiviiiiiiii e 17
WHIte, ATHE e 6
Williams, Ada GErtrude ....cccoeeeeiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiievieen e 9
Williams, Ernest RUSS, ST. ...vvuviiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeeeevvviieeveiiann 14
Williams, Evander MOrtimer ......cooovvevieiiiiieeieeeiie e 14
Williams, Martin Gordon .........coeeveviiiiiiiiieeie e, 14
Williams, Murray Littleton, Jr. ......ccooviiiiiiiiie, 16
Williams, Murray Littleton, Sr. ....ccccoviiiiiiie, 16
Williams, Robert Jefferson ...

Wilson, Cynthia Camilla .........

Wilson, Edwin E. "E .E." i
WIISON, JAMES A oo 3
Wilson, JAMES E. ..ooviieeiie e 2
Wilson, JAMES M. .oeeiiieiii e 3,8
WilSON, JONNP. oo 4
WiISON, LOFEIEE wvvvviiiiiiiiieeiiicceeee e e e
Wilson, LouiSe ....coovvvvvviiiniiiiiieinnn,

Wilson, Rhoda A. .......ooooeeeiii,

Wilson, W illiam Summerfield .....

Wilson, William Wallace ........ccoovveiiiiiiiiii e
WIIEShIre, e
WisShart, DAINESE ..vvvvieiiiiiiiieiiiiieiivir e e e e e e e eaenans
Wright, Lena R. oo 20



